innovation with artificial intelligence and data. The Group’s investment in Iona is valued at cost less estimated fees.

Investment in Ocula – Ocula remains an early-stage investment and as such the fair value has been determined
utilising the recent external (Series A) funding round price as the key marker in valuing the equity. In parallel,
context on that valuation has been provided by making assessments on the company’s market traction,
its revenue potential, and a plausible valuation multiple - all overlaid with a plausible probability of success.

Financial Statements

Castelnau Group Ltd Annual Report 2024 62

Quantitative information of significant unobservable inputs and sensitivity analysis to significant changes in
unobservable inputs within Level 3 hierarchy
The significant unobservable inputs used in fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value
hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity as at 31 December 2024 are shown below:

Description

Significant
unobservable
input

Estimate of the
input

Sensitivity of fair value to changes in
unobservable inputs

Investment in Valderrama

Discount rate 9.5% An increase to 10%/(decrease to 9%)
would (decrease)/increase fair value
by (-13%)/+15%

Terminal growth rate 2.4% An increase to 2.9%/(decrease to 1.9%)
would increase/(decrease) fair value
by +9%/(-7%)

Trust real returns 3.5% An increase to 4%/(decrease to 3%)
would increase/(decrease) fair value
by +5%/(-6%)

Group EBIT margin* various
(11.7% to 22.3%)

An increase of 1%/(decrease of 1%)
would increase/(decrease) fair value
by +7%/(-7%)

Investment in Phoenix S.G.

Discount rate 17% An increase to 18%/(decrease to 16%)
would (decrease)/increase fair value
by (-35%)/+38%

Magenta £4,675,000 An increase of 10%/(decrease of 10%)
would increase/(decrease) fair value
by +31%/(-31%)

Investment in Rawnet

Revenue run-rate (£/month
per billable head)

12,000 An increase of 5%/(decrease of 5%)
would increase/(decrease) fair value
to £2.1 million/(£0.8 million)

Profit multiple 5x An increase to 6x/(decrease to 4x)
would increase/(decrease) fair value
to £1.9 million/(£1.0 million)

Investment in Silverwood

Discount rate 15% An increase to 16%/(decrease to 14%)
would (decrease)/increase fair value
by (-15.38%)/+18.33%

Terminal growth rate 2% An increase to 2.5%/(decrease to 1.5%)
would increase/(decrease) fair value
by +3.39%/(-2.94%)

Investment in Cambium

Discount rate 15% An increase to 16%/(decrease to 14%)
would (decrease)/increase fair value
by (-7%)/+7.9%

Revenue growth rate 5% An increase to 6%/(decrease to 4%)
would increase/(decrease) fair value
by +22%/(-20%)

Gross profit margin 42.2% An increase to 43.2%/(decrease to
41.2%) would increase/(decrease) fair
value by +11%/(-11%)

* Pre-funeral plan releases and no central cost change

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – continued

Financial Statements

Castelnau Group Ltd Annual Report 2024 63

The significant unobservable inputs used in fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value
hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity as at 31 December 2023 are shown below:

Description

Significant
unobservable
input

Estimate of the
input

Sensitivity of fair value to changes in
unobservable inputs

Investment in Valderrama

Discount rate 15% An increase to 16%/(decrease to 14%)
would (decrease)/increase fair value by
(-10%)/+10%

Inflation 2% An increase to 3%/(decrease to 1%)
would increase/(decrease) fair value
by +25%/(-27%)

Funeral plan excess return 2.5% An increase to 3.5%/(decrease to 1.5%)
would increase/(decrease) fair value
by +16%/(-20%)

Terminal growth rate 2% An increase to 3%/(decrease to 1%)
would increase/(decrease) fair value
by +4%/(-4%)

Annual operating profit n/a An increase of 5%/(decrease of -5%)
would increase/(decrease) fair value
by +8%/(-9%)

Investment in Phoenix S.G.

Discount rate 15% An increase to 16%/(decrease to 14%)
would (decrease)/increase fair value by
(-7%)/+9%

Terminal growth rate 2% An increase to 3%/(decrease to 1%)
would increase/(decrease) fair value
by +3%/(-3%)

Annual operating profit n/a An increase of 5%/(decrease of -5%)
would increase/(decrease) fair value
by +5%/(-5%)

Investment in Rawnet